INTERNATIONAL
STANDARD
IEC
60335-2-45
Third edition
2002-10
Household and similar electrical appliances –
Safety –

as far as is reasonable. When this standard states "addition", "modification", or "replacement",
the relevant text in Part 1 is to be adapted accordingly.
NOTE 2  The following numbering system is used:
–  subclauses, tables and figures that are numbered starting from 101 are additional to those in Part 1;
–  unless notes are in a new subclause or involve notes in Part 1, they are numbered starting from 101, including
those in a replaced clause or subclause;
–  additional annexes are lettered AA, BB, etc.
NOTE 3  The following print types are used:
– requirements: in roman type;
– test specifications: in italic type;
– notes: in small roman type.
Words in bold in the text are defined in Clause 3.  When a definition concerns an adjective, the adjective and the
associated noun are also in bold.
The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until
2004. At this date, the publication will be
•  reconfirmed;
•  withdrawn;
•  replaced by a revised edition, or
•  amended.
The following differences exist in the countries indicated below.
– 3.1.9:  The conditions of normal operation are different for soldering guns and plastic-cutting tools (USA).
– 6.1:  Class 0 appliances are allowed if their rated voltage does not exceed 150 V and class 0I appliances are
allowed (Japan).
– 6.1:  Class 0 soldering irons are allowed if their rated power input does not exceed 18 W (Poland).
– 6.1:  Class I dehorning tools are allowed.  Class 0 appliances are allowed if their rated voltage does not
exceed 150 V and they are for indoor use only (USA).
– 11.7:  The test for firelighters is different (USA).
– 11.8:  The modification does not apply (USA).
– 21.101:  The drop test is different (USA).
– 24.1.3:  Switches are tested for 6 000 cycles of operation (Canada and USA).
– 25.7:  Lighter cords are allowed (USA).
– 25.7:  The modification does not apply (Japan).
– 25.8:  Shorter supply cords are allowed for class II dehorning tools  (USA).
A bilingual version of this publication may be issued at a later date.
This docum
ent is a preview